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October 28, 2016 

Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health  
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA  94502  

Dear Mr. Detterman: 

Attached for your review is the Third Quarter 2016 LNAPL Monitoring Report and Case Closure 
Request for Chevron-branded service station 90504, located at 15900 Hesperian Boulevard in  
San Lorenzo, California. This report was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 
(Stantec), upon whose assistance and advice I have relied. I declare under penalty of perjury 
that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached report are true and 
correct, to the best of my knowledge. 

If you should have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or the Stantec 
project manager, Travis Flora, at (408) 356-6124 ext. 238, or travis.flora@stantec.com. 

Sincerely, 

 
Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager  
 
 



 
       
 
  
 

 

October 28, 2016 
 
 
 
 
Attention:   Mr. Mark Detterman   

Alameda County Environmental Health  
                    1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA  94502 
 
 
Reference:  Third Quarter 2016 LNAPL Monitoring Report and Case Closure Request 
         Chevron-branded Service Station 90504 
         15900 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California  
 
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC), Stantec Consulting Services 
Inc. (Stantec) is pleased to submit the Third Quarter 2016 LNAPL Monitoring Report and Case Closure 
Request for Chevron-branded service station 90504, which is located at 15900 Hesperian Boulevard, 
San Lorenzo, Alameda County, California (Site - shown on Figure 1 and Figure 2). This report is 
presented in four sections: Site Background, LNAPL Monitoring, Low-Threat Closure Evaluation, and 
Conclusions and Recommendations. 
 
SITE BACKGROUND 
 
The Site is an active Chevron-branded service station located on the eastern corner at the 
intersection of Hesperian Boulevard and Post Office Road in San Lorenzo, California. The Site has 
been occupied by a service station since approximately 1969. Current Site features include three 
10,000-gallon fiberglass gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), one 10,000-gallon fiberglass diesel 
UST, three fuel dispenser islands, and a station building with three service bays. The USTs are located 
in the southern portion of the Site, the fuel dispenser islands are located in the central portion of the 
Site, and the station building is located in the northeastern portion of the Site. In 1983, two 10,000-
gallon and one 5,000-gallon steel USTs were replaced with the current fiberglass tanks. In  
January 1994, the fuel dispenser islands were replaced, and in March 1994, a 1,000-gallon steel waste 
oil UST located northeast of the station building was replaced with a 1,000-gallon fiberglass UST, 
which was later removed in 2001.  
 
Land use near the Site consists primarily of commercial and residential properties. The Site is bounded 
on the northwest by Post Office Road, to the northeast by a parking lot for the post office, to the 
southeast by a commercial building, and on the southwest by Hesperian Boulevard. A Site Plan is 
shown on Figure 2.  
 
LNAPL MONITORING 
 
A summary of the light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) monitoring efforts conducted at well C-2 
since 2012 are included in the following paragraphs and Table 1. Field data sheets associated with 
the LNAPL monitoring are included in Attachment A.  
 
On March 23, 2012, measurable LNAPL was observed in well C-2 for the first time since 1991, at a 
thickness of 0.30 feet. In a letter dated July 13, 2012, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
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requested continuing appropriate and timely efforts to abate and recover the LNAPL from well C-2 
and a LNAPL Recovery Status Report summarizing activities. The LNAPL Recovery Status Report was 
submitted on August 31, 2012, and described the LNAPL recovery efforts conducted during  
August 2012, which consisted of weekly monitoring of well C-2 and recovery of LNAPL, if present.  
A new absorbent sock was placed in the well following each recovery event. During August 2012, 
approximately 200 milliliters (mL) of LNAPL and approximately 5 liters (L) of total fluids (LNAPL and 
groundwater mixture) were recovered from well C-2. Due to the decreasing volume of LNAPL 
recovered from well C-2, recommendations in the report included reducing the LNAPL monitoring 
and recovery event frequency at well C-2 from weekly to monthly.  
 
Stantec conducted the first monthly LNAPL monitoring event on September 14, 2012. No measurable 
LNAPL was observed during the event; therefore, no LNAPL was recovered, but the absorbent sock 
within well C-2 was replaced. During Fourth Quarter 2012, First Quarter 2013, Second Quarter 2013, 
and Third Quarter 2013, LNAPL monitoring and recovery events were conducted monthly at well C-2. 
No LNAPL was measured during any of the events conducted during Fourth Quarter 2012 and First 
Quarter 2013, but the absorbent sock was replaced following the November and December 2012 
events, and sheen was observed during the February 2013 event. During Second Quarter 2013, no 
LNAPL was measured during events conducted in April and May 2013, but the absorbent sock was 
replaced following the April 2013 event due to discoloration. Following the May 2013 event, Stantec 
proceeded with removal of the absorbent sock from well C-2. During the June 2013 event, Stantec 
measured a LNAPL thickness of 0.01 feet; however, no LNAPL or sheen was noted by Gettler-Ryan 
Inc. (G-R) four days later on June 11, 2013, during the routine groundwater monitoring and sampling 
event. During Third Quarter 2013, no measurable LNAPL or sheen was observed during any of the 
monthly events, so no LNAPL recovery was conducted; however, sheen was noted by G-R during the 
Third Quarter 2013 groundwater monitoring and sampling event conducted on September 10, 2013.  
 
Following Third Quarter 2013, the frequency of LNAPL monitoring events at well C-2 were reduced to 
quarterly starting Fourth Quarter 2013 and continuing First Quarter 2014, Second Quarter 2014, Third 
Quarter 2014, and Fourth Quarter 2014. No measurable LNAPL or sheen was observed during any of 
these quarterly events; therefore, no LNAPL recovery was conducted. In addition, G-R did not 
observe measurable LNAPL or sheen during the Fourth Quarter 2013, First Quarter 2014, Second 
Quarter 2014, Third Quarter 2014, and Fourth Quarter 2014 groundwater monitoring and sampling 
events. Stantec discontinued LNAPL monitoring events at well C-2 following Fourth Quarter 2014, 
because no LNAPL or sheen had been observed since Third Quarter 2013.   
 
G-R reportedly observed LNAPL in well C-2 during Second Quarter 2015 at a thickness of 0.02 feet, so 
G-R conducted quarterly LNAPL monitoring events starting Fourth Quarter 2015 and continuing First 
Quarter 2016, Second Quarter 2016, and Third Quarter 2016. No measurable LNAPL or sheen was 
observed during any of these quarterly events. In addition, as shown in Stantec’s July 31, 2015, Soil 
and Groundwater Investigation Report, soil samples collected near C-2 did not exhibit any 
characteristics of free product. 
 
In the Second Quarter 2016 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Stantec indicated that if 
no LNAPL is observed at the Site during Third Quarter 2016, then the LTCP groundwater-specific 
criteria scenario 2 will be considered satisfied and case closure will be requested. G-R performed the 
Third Quarter 2016 LNAPL monitoring event at well C-2 on July 13, 2016. No measurable LNAPL or 
sheen was observed during that event. Field data sheets for the Third Quarter 2016 LNAPL monitoring 
event are included in Attachment A.  
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LOW-THREAT CLOSURE EVALUATION 
 
This section evaluates the Site compared to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy (LTCP) criteria based on the LTCP checklist 
uploaded to GeoTrackerTM by ACEH, dated November 20, 2015, while also considering the recent 
groundwater and LNAPL monitoring data. 
 
Please refer to Stantec’s Site Conceptual Model, dated April 28, 2014, Soil and Groundwater 
Investigation Report, dated July 31, 2015, and Second Quarter 2016 Semi-Annual Groundwater 
Monitoring Report, dated June 6, 2016, for historical soil and groundwater results, and associated 
figures.  
 
General Criteria 
 

• Is the unauthorized release located within the service area of a public water system? 
 
Yes. The Site is located within the service area of the East Bay Municipal Utility District. 

 
• Does the unauthorized release consist only of petroleum? 

 
Yes. The constituents of concern (COCs) at the Site are petroleum hydrocarbons associated 
with gasoline, diesel, and waste oil hydrocarbons from an active service station, including 
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO), total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as diesel range organics (TPH-DRO), total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil 
(TPH-MO), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds).  

 
• Has the unauthorized (“primary”) release from the UST system been stopped? 

 
Yes. As documented in the Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Site Closure Request, 
dated March 26, 2004, in December 1983, two 10,000-gallon and one 5,000-gallon steel USTs 
(first-generation) were replaced with the existing fiberglass USTs (second-generation), along 
with associated product lines. Approximately 120 cubic yards of impacted soil were 
excavated and removed from the Site at that time.  
 
The dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon plume associated with the Site is stable to 
decreasing in overall size and concentration, which indicates that there is no longer a 
petroleum hydrocarbon source propagating at the Site. Additionally, soil samples collected 
during the April 2015 investigation (documented in Stantec’s Soil and Groundwater 
Investigation Report) did not exhibit any concentrations that would suggest an ongoing or 
new release. 
 

• Has free product been removed to the maximum extent practicable (per CCR Chapter 16 
Section 2655 a-c)? 
 
Yes. Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable. LNAPL has only 
been observed historically in wells C-1 and C-2. Measurable LNAPL or sheen have not been 
observed in well C-1 since Fourth Quarter 1990, and in well C-2 since Second Quarter 2015. In 
addition to the details provided in the previous section, it should be noted that measurable 
LNAPL was reported in well C-2 during 6 of 39 monitoring events over four years between 
March 2012 and July 2016 (Table 1). The maximum thickness of LNAPL in well C-2 was reported 
to be 0.30 feet in March 2012. Since then, LNAPL thickness in well C-2 has declined (between 
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0.01 and 0.10 in the five subsequent occurrences) or has not been detected. LNAPL or sheen 
has not been observed in well C-2 since Second Quarter 2015, and soil samples collected 
during the April 2015 investigation from borings SB-4 and SB-5 (Figure 2), which are near well 
C-2 and the USTs, did not exhibit any concentrations that suggest a significant LNAPL source 
remains in that area.  
 

• Has a Conceptual Site Model (CSM) that assesses the nature, extent, and mobility of the 
release been developed? 
 
Yes. The Site Conceptual Model was submitted on April 28, 2014, and the results of the  
April 2015 investigation and recent groundwater and LNAPL monitoring further refine the 
CSM. 
 

• Has secondary source been removed to the extent practicable? 
 
Yes. Historical remedial efforts, described in the Site Conceptual Model, included UST 
replacement and over-excavation of soil. Soil concentrations reported during the April 2015 
investigation were all below method detection limits (MDLs) or environmental screening levels 
(ESLs), and measurable LNAPL or sheen have not been observed in well C-2 since Second 
Quarter 2015, which indicate that secondary source has been removed to the extent 
practicable. Additional secondary source removal is not warranted. 
 

• Has soil or groundwater been tested for methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MtBE) and results reported 
in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 25296.15? 
 
Yes. MtBE was analyzed in soil samples collected in association with the Site beginning in  
June 2001. MtBE was routinely analyzed in groundwater during monitoring and sampling 
events since Fourth Quarter 1995. Results have been reported to ACEH and uploaded to 
GeoTracker™. 

 
• Does nuisance as defined by Water Code section 13050 exist at the site? A “nuisance” is 

defined as anything which meets the following (1) Is injurious to health, or is indecent or 
offensive to the senses, or an obstruction to the free use of property; (2) Affects at the same 
time an entire community or neighborhood; (3) Occurs during, or as a result of, the treatment 
or disposal of wastes. 
 
No. The conditions of “nuisance” as defined by Water Code section 13050 do not exist at the 
Site. 
 

• Are there unique site attributes or site-specific conditions that demonstrably increase the risk 
associated with residual petroleum constituents? 
 
No. There are no unique Site attributes or Site-specific conditions that demonstrably increase 
the risk associated with residual petroleum constituents. 
 

Media-Specific Criteria 
 
Groundwater-Specific Criteria 
 
Current and historical groundwater quality data indicate the dissolved-phase petroleum 
hydrocarbon plume at the Site is stable to decreasing in overall size and concentration. 
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Media-specific criteria for groundwater have been categorized based on: 
 

1. The length of contaminant plume; 
 

2. Presence of free product;  
 

3. Distance to nearest existing water supply well or surface water body; and 
 

4. Concentrations of dissolved-phase benzene and MtBE. 
 

Site conditions meet the groundwater-specific criteria under scenario #2 of the LTCP. The aspects of 
this scenario followed by the Site-specific information supporting its applicability are as follows: 
 

• “The contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives is less than 250 feet in length.” 
 

o An off-Site groundwater investigation was conducted in April 2015, with the 
advancement of boring SB-10 in Hesperian Boulevard (Figure 2). A grab groundwater 
sample was collected, and the only analyte detected above MDLs was TPH-GRO at 
57 micrograms per liter (µg/L), which is below the associated ESL of 100 µg/L. The 
direction of groundwater flow has historically been towards the southwest at an 
approximate hydraulic gradient ranging from 0.003 to 0.014 feet per foot (ft/ft). 
Analytical results for the grab groundwater sample collected from boring SB-10, 
combined with groundwater results from Second Quarter 2016, define the length of 
the plume to be less than 250 feet from the source area. 

 
• “There is no free product.” 

 
o As described in the LNAPL Monitoring and LTCP General Criteria sections of this report, 

free product (LNAPL) is no longer present.  
 

• “The nearest existing water supply well or surface water body is greater than 1,000 feet from 
the defined plume boundary.” 
 

o As described in Stantec’s Site Conceptual Model for this Site, no water supply wells or 
surface water bodies have been identified within 1,000 feet of the plume boundary. 
The nearest water supply well is an irrigation well located approximately 1,070 feet 
northeast (up-gradient) of the Site. The nearest surface water body identified is San 
Lorenzo Creek, which is located approximately 1,200 feet north-northwest (cross-
gradient) of the Site.  

 
• “The dissolved concentration of benzene is less than 3,000 µg/L, and the dissolved 

concentration of MtBE is less than 1,000 µg/L.” 
 

o As described in Stantec’s Second Quarter 2016 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring 
Report, benzene was not detected above MDLs in any Site well during Second 
Quarter 2016, and MtBE analysis was discontinued following the Fourth Quarter 2013 
sampling event, because MtBE had not been detected above MDLs in any Site well 
since Third Quarter 2012. 
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Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Criteria 
 
The Site is exempt from satisfying the petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor criteria, because the Site is 
an active, commercial petroleum fueling facility, and it is reasonably believed there are no 
unacceptable health risks resulting from exposure to indoor air. 
 
Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Criteria 
 
Current and historical soil samples, included in Stantec’s Site Conceptual Model and Soil and 
Groundwater Investigation Report, demonstrate that Site conditions satisfy the LTCP direct contact 
and outdoor air exposure criteria. Concentrations of benzene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, and 
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) are less than or equal to the maximum concentrations 
listed in Table 1 of the LTCP for specified depths at a commercial/industrial property. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on current and historical data, the Site meets all general and media-specific criteria of the 
LTCP. In the Path to Closure Plan on GeoTracker, dated November 20, 2015, the only remaining 
impediment to closure was LNAPL verification monitoring for 9 months, which is now complete; 
therefore, Stantec recommends ACEH evaluate the Site for case closure. No further groundwater or 
LNAPL monitoring activities will be conducted at the Site while ACEH reviews and evaluates the Site 
for case closure.  
 
 
If you have any questions, please contact the Stantec Project Manager, Travis Flora, at  
(408) 356-6124 or Travis.Flora@stantec.com.  

mailto:Travis.Flora@stantec.com
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Attachments: 
 
Table 1 – LNAPL Monitoring Data Since 2012 – Well C-2 
 
Figure 1 – Site Location Map 
Figure 2 – Site Plan 
 
Attachment A – LNAPL Monitoring Field Data Sheets – First Quarter 2012 through Third Quarter 2016 
 
 
cc:  
 
Ms. Carryl MacLeod, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, 
San Ramon, CA  94583 – Electronic Copy 
 
Mr. Scott Bohannon, Bohannon Organization, 60 31st Avenue, San Mateo, CA  94403 – Electronic 
Copy 
 
Mr. Bob Webster, Bohannon Organization, 60 31st Avenue, San Mateo, CA  94403 – Electronic Copy 
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Table 1
LNAPL Monitoring Data Since 2012 - Well C-2

Chevron-branded Service Station 90504

15900 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, California

Date

LNAPL

Thickness

(feet)

Comments

03/23/12 0.30

08/03/12 0.10

100 mL LNAPL and 2 L mixture

groundwater and LNAPL removed;

absorbent sock installed

08/10/12 0.08

100 mL LNAPL and 3 L mixture

groundwater and LNAPL removed;

absorbent sock replaced

08/15/12 0.00 Sheen; absorbent sock replaced

08/24/12 0.00 Absorbent sock replaced

08/30/12 0.00 Absorbent sock replaced

09/04/12 0.03 Groundwater monitoring event

09/14/12 0.00 Absorbent sock replaced

10/11/12 0.00

11/16/12 0.00 Absorbent sock replaced

12/07/12 0.00 Groundwater monitoring event

12/20/12 0.00 Absorbent sock replaced

01/10/13 0.00

02/08/13 0.00 Sheen

03/07/13 0.00

03/12/13 0.00 Groundwater monitoring event

04/04/13 0.00 Absorbent sock replaced

05/01/13 0.00 Absorbent sock removed

06/07/13 0.01

06/11/13 0.00 Groundwater monitoring event

07/12/13 0.00

08/07/13 0.00

09/10/13 0.00 Groundwater monitoring event; sheen

09/20/13 0.00

10/07/13 0.00

12/04/13 0.00 Groundwater monitoring event

01/13/14 0.00

02/07/14 0.00 Groundwater monitoring event

04/07/14 0.00

06/25/14 0.00 Groundwater monitoring event

07/21/14 0.00

08/29/14 0.00 Groundwater monitoring event

10/13/14 0.00

12/12/14 0.00 Groundwater monitoring event

06/01/15 0.02 Groundwater monitoring event

10/23/15 0.00
Combined LNAPL and groundwater

monitoring event

01/08/16 0.00

04/07/16 0.00
Combined LNAPL and groundwater

monitoring event

07/13/16 0.00

Notes:

LNAPL = light non-aqueous phase liquid

mL = milliliters

L = liters

1 of 1 Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
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ATTACHMENT A
LNAPL Monitoring Field Data Sheets – 
First Quarter 2012 through Third Quarter 2016
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